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Nimanthi A. Attapattu

From: Zhihong Zhang
Sent: Thursday, October 27, 2016 12:43 PM
To: Nimanthi A. Attapattu
Subject: FW: [Approve by mail]: Morocco: One Wind Energy Plan (CTF) (AfDB)-- XCTFMA057A

 
 

From: Mafalda Duarte  
Sent: Thursday, October 27, 2016 12:33 PM 
To: Zaki Abu (International Climate Change) <abu.zaki@beis.gov.uk> 
Cc: Norgate Child Job share <norgatechild@decc.gsi.gov.uk>; Zhihong Zhang <zzhang2@worldbank.org>; Abhishek 
Bhaskar <abhaskar@worldbank.org>; Lesley Wilson <lwilson2@worldbank.org> 
Subject: RE: [Approve by mail]: Morocco: One Wind Energy Plan (CTF) (AfDB)‐‐ XCTFMA057A 
 
Dear Abu, 
   
I would like to thank you for the two questions you posed to the CIF AU and respond to you directly while the African 
Development Bank is having bilaterally discussions with the UK and Germany to address the other questions you raised 
to them. 
 

1. Have the new proposed wind farms been assessed on whether they meet the CTF investment criteria given that 
this detail is not provided here. 

 
The submission by AfDB focuses on the rationale for allocating the CTF funds approved for hydro to wind farms 
and the associated impact on expected results.  Indeed, as you pointed out, the submission does not provide 
sufficient details on the proposed wind farms to assess whether they meet the CTF investment criteria.  AfDB did 
not treat the submission as a new project for funding approval and therefore did not elaborate on how the “new 
project” meets the CTF investment criteria.  The CTF Trust Fund Committee has approved guidelines on 
investment criteria for projects requesting CTF funding and for revisions of endorsed investment plans.  There 
are no specific guidelines for restructuring projects under implementation, which has been treated on a case‐by‐
case basis by the Trust Fund Committee.  If the Trust Fund Committee deems that the changes proposed in this 
case are so significant as to warrant detailed elaboration on how the new components would meet the CTF 
investment criteria, the Committee may request AfDB to submit such information (even if such project 
restructuring would not need approval by the AfDB Board), and the CIF AU will support the Trust Fund 
Committee to help ensure that such information be provided and undertake analysis as appropriate at the 
request of the Committee.  

 
2. As highlighted previously, we think it’s important to track how the overarching CTF portfolio is changing through 

time and therefore would be grateful if this could be taken into consideration and an update provided, 
potentially in the next semi‐annual operational report? 
 
We have been carrying out a comprehensive analysis of the CTF portfolio to investigate the changes over time as 
a result of revisions of the CTF investment plans, reallocation of CTF funding between sectors and technologies, 
and the extent to which “new” projects have been added to the pipeline.  We plan to present the preliminary 
findings as an information document at the upcoming Trust Fund Committee in December. 

 
I hope that these responses are helpful to you.  Pease let us know if we can be of further assistance. 
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Best regards, 
Mafalda 
 
 
Mafalda Duarte 
Program Manager 
Climate Investment Funds 

 

T +12024734678 

M +12022800577 

E mduarte@worldbank.org 

 

duartemafalda 

 

Mduarte 

 
 

From: Zaki Abu (International Climate Change) [mailto:abu.zaki@beis.gov.uk]  
Sent: Thursday, September 29, 2016 6:02 AM 
To: CIFapprovalbymail <cifapprovalbymail@worldbank.org>; linda.nilsson@gov.se; Abigail.Demopulos@treasury.gov; 
Norgate Child Job share <norgatechild@decc.gsi.gov.uk>; may.gicquel@dgtresor.gouv.fr; aize.azqueta@mineco.es; 
asa.wiberg@gov.se; tara.carney@international.gc.ca; mitsutoshi.kajikawa@mof.go.jp; 
Katharina.Stepping@bmz.bund.de; Hughes Kate (International Climate Change) <Kate.Hughes@beis.gov.uk>; Saurabh 
Vijay <saurabhvijay@worldbank.org>; cagatay.imirgi@hazine.gov.tr; zfakir@environment.gov.za; zfakir21@gmail.com; 
guowensong@mof.gov.cn; wensong.guo@foxmail.com; erivaldo.gomes@fazenda.gov.br; baryal@mof.gov.np; 
jcuestas@dnp.gov.co; ksazam@gmail.com; addl‐secy2@erd.gov.bd 
Cc: forestierp@afd.fr; s‐foster@dfid.gov.uk; AFornells@magrama.es; at_sgia1@magrama.es; Achim.Neumann@kfw.de; 
carine.khawam@acdi‐cida.gc.ca; lars.roth@gov.se; linda.nilsson@gov.se; ehaxthausen@usaid.gov; 
Daniel.Morris2@treasury.gov; rislero@afd.fr; j‐wheatley@dfid.gov.uk; Hughes Kate (International Climate Change) 
<Kate.Hughes@beis.gov.uk>; laverne.barretto@international.gc.ca; s‐ratcliffe@dfid.gov.uk; Robinson Kate 
(International Climate Change) <kate.robinson@beis.gov.uk>; masanori.matsuo@mof.go.jp; 
amanda.walker@international.gc.ca; Peter.Wisner@treasury.gov; ROUSSEAU Cyril <cyril.rousseau@dgtresor.gouv.fr>; 
ingrid.levavasseur@dgtresor.gouv.fr; s‐mooney@dfid.gov.uk; Meghan.Herwig@treasury.gov; yuya.saiki@mof.go.jp; b‐
green@dfid.gov.uk; Katie.Berg@treasury.gov; bente.weisser@mfa.no; ken.goto1@mof.go.jp; olatundunja@yahoo.com; 
gneeder_africa@yahoo.co.uk; irina.stavchuk@necu.org.ua; is@necu.org.ua; cpoortman@transparency.org; 
jon.bickel@swisscontact.org; valmaine@waikato.ac.nz; saropyagbara@gmail.com; Grace Balawag 
<grace@tebtebba.org>; andrea.bacher@iccwbo.org; numanoglu@tusiad.org; merlyn.vanvoore@unep.org; yolando 
velasco <yvelasco@unfccc.int>; Naoko Ishii <nishii@thegef.org>; hcheikhrouhou@gcfund.org; jbond@gcfund.org; 
Rowena Dela Cruz <rdelacruz1@worldbank.org>; Fisseha Tessema Abissa <fabissa@worldbank.org>; Shaanti Kapila 
<skapila@worldbank.org>; Andrey Shlyakhtenko <ashlyakhtenko@ifc.org>; Kouassi Emmanuel Kouadio 
<kkouadio1@worldbank.org>; j.cunha@afdb.org; giovannif@IADB.ORG; biermana@ebrd.com; Junko Funahashi 
<jfunahashi@worldbank.org>; simonetm@ebrd.com; Kruskaia Sierra‐Escalante <ksierraescalante@ifc.org>; Joyita M. 
Mukherjee <jmukherjee1@ifc.org>; gloriav@iadb.org; Mafalda Duarte <mduarte@worldbank.org>; Regina Nesiama 
<rnesiama@worldbank.org>; aidiarte@iadb.org; Lesley Wilson <lwilson2@worldbank.org>; Peter S Gentles 
<pgentles@worldbank.org>; Abhishek Bhaskar <abhaskar@worldbank.org>; Zhihong Zhang <zzhang2@worldbank.org>; 
Kosuke Kanematsu <kkanematsu@worldbank.org>; Karan Capoor <kcapoor@worldbank.org>; Jagjeet Singh Sareen 
<jsareen@worldbank.org>; CIF AU Team <cifauteam@worldbank.org>; CIF Governance Team 
<cif_governance_team_internal_use_only@worldbank.org>; Anne T. Kuriakose <akuriakose@worldbank.org>; 
cellermann@adb.org; calatorre@iadb.org; k.lonsway@afdb.org; Amanda Beaujon Marin <abeaujon@worldbank.org>; 
Akiko Ogawa <aogawa@worldbank.org>; Catharina Widiarti <cwidiarti@worldbank.org>; Alexandru Valeriu Cebotari 
<acebotari@worldbank.org>; CIF Trustee <ciftrustee@worldbank.org>; Jonathan Caldicott <jcaldicott@worldbank.org>; 
Monyl Toga <mtogamakang@worldbank.org>; cif‐ctf@adb.org; Hema Badrinarayanan 
<hbadrinarayanan@worldbank.org>; Rafael Ben <rben@worldbank.org>; m.pal@afdb.org; Joonkyung Seong 
<jseong@worldbank.org>; Laura Gaensly <lgaensly@ifc.org>; Gevorg Sargsyan <gsargsyan@worldbank.org>; 
c.fleming@afdb.org; clarefleming08@gmail.com; l.azevedo@afdb.org; k.hassamal@afdb.org; Yulia Guzairova 
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<yguzairova@ifc.org>; Alla Ljungman <aljungman@worldbank.org>; anna@perspectio.com; Rui Ma 
<rma@worldbank.org>; Leesle Hong <lhong1@worldbank.org>; goritzan@iadb.org; csantiago.consultant@adb.org; 
agosngtao@gmail.com; Hanna Jang <hjang@worldbank.org>; jacharya@adb.org; jmsalomon@iadb.org; 
a.yamadjako@afdb.org; Atsuko Okubo <aokubo@worldbank.org>; Giovanni Bo <gbo@worldbank.org>; Farzad Firoz 
<ffiroz@worldbank.org>; Praveen P Desabatla <pdesabatla@worldbank.org>; Peter Chege Njoroge 
<pnjoroge@worldbank.org>; Iris Jacqueline Sta. Maria <istamaria@worldbank.org>; Chandrasekhar Sirigiri 
<csirigiri@worldbank.org>; ayse.deniz@treasury.gov.tr; Josefa Pauline Mercado Dizon <jdizon@worldbank.org>; 
hazine@hazine.gov.tr; gokben.yener@hazine.gov.tr; Jiandi Ye <jye@worldbank.org>; ludmila.silva@fazenda.gov.br; 
alacerda@worldbank.org; arturcl@yahoo.com.br; Marco Aurelio dos Santos Araujo <marco.araujo@fazenda.gov.br>; 
drapen@gmail.com; dcgonzalez@dnp.gov.co; aavargas@dnp.gov.co; a.pinna@eib.org; m.zoellner@eib.org; 
Etienne.coyette@ec.europa.eu; hilary.french@unep.org; eric.usher@unep.org; elizabeth.eggerts@undp.org; 
akilpatrick@unfccc.int; dr.joseph.adelegan@gmail.com; ferum@necu.org.ua; jocelyn.bueno@swisscontact.org; 
jocelyn.bueno@gmail.com; lelges@transparency.org; gmorkoc@tusiad.org; gmerla@lagunasyd.com; Gibbs Douglas 
(Heat & Business Energy) <Douglas.Gibbs@beis.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: [Approve by mail]: Morocco: One Wind Energy Plan (CTF) (AfDB)‐‐ XCTFMA057A 
 
Dear Mafalda, 
 
Thank you for the proposal for reallocating CTF resources in Morocco. We appreciate the ambitious renewable energy 
plans that Morocco is aiming to achieve with greater generation capacity and the role that this project plays within that. 
Whilst in principle we support the reallocation of resources following a review of the project, it would be helpful if the 
proposal set out more clearly what is being proposed, the rationale behind it and the implications for Morocco. In 
particular, to support informed decisions, we would like the following points addressed: 
 
Questions for the AfDB: 
 
For the two wind projects that are due to receive the reallocated funds, namely Djebel el Hadid and Midelt, please 
elaborate and provide further details on the current status of the projects, rationale for their inclusion and expected 
results including capacity, GHG emissions etc.  Please provide an updated timeframe for the key milestones in the 
project, including the planned disbursement schedule and the current position of the existing projects. 
 
Can an explanation be provided on the potential impact on the hydro industry as a result of this decision.   
 
Annex II highlights some significant changes in funding from the initial plan, please could the team provide a justification 
and rationale to these changes and how the funding changes have impacted the CTF project results in Table 4. For 
example, Annex II shows that the World Bank has withdrawn its funds ($124.25m) from the project and KfW and EIB are 
now funding the wind projects, in addition the contributions from the Government of Morocco and bilateral funding 
have also changed. 
 
Please can the project team explain the additionality of the CTF funding with respect to the new wind farm projects? 
 
We note that the total GHG emission savings for the new projects is very similar to the original savings. Please could the 
team provide more detail on rationale behind this and how this has been calculated? 
 
Please could the project team also provide further clarification on the following points: 

o Table 1 – the 32.8% shown in the last column for the Koudia El Baida project seems to be incorrect, 
please could the team provide the updated figure? 

o Section 4 – the cost of Tanger II Wind Farm (which I understand is now a 100MW project) seems to be 
equal to that of the new Midelt project at 150MW, is this correct? We have also noted that both 
amounts appear to be inconsistent with Table B in Annex II; can the project team please clarify? 

o It seems from Table 3 that the capacity of the wind sub‐component has increased by 200MW; however I 
can only derive a net 100MW increase from the changes described in paragraph 4.1. Does the additional 
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100MW come from the Djebel el Hadid project (it would seem so given the increase in this project’s 
costs shown in Annex II) and if so, can the project team please confirm what this project’s initial capacity 
was and how much it has increased by? It would also be good to see a sentence describing these 
changes in paragraph 4.1 to make it easier for readers to understand the various changes that have 
taken place. 

o Finally it would be useful to clarify from the start that the Djebel el Hadid project is the project in which 
the WB $25m were initially planned to be invested, as that only becomes clear in Table A of Annex II – 
otherwise it’s difficult to understand why Djebel el Hadid shows up in Table 1 whereas the Midelt 
project doesn’t, since they’re both introduced as new projects in paragraph 3.1. 

 
Comment for the CIF AU: 
 
Have the new proposed wind farms been assessed on whether they meet the CTF investment criteria given that this 
detail is not provided here. 
 
As highlighted previously, we think it’s important to track how the overarching CTF portfolio is changing through time 
and therefore would be grateful if this could be taken into consideration and an update provided, potentially in the next 
semi‐annual operational report? 
 
Regards, 
 
Abu. 
 

 

Abu Zaki 
Climate Finance and Policy Manager 
International Climate Change, Policy and Finance 
3 Whitehall Place, London, SW1A 2AW. 
Email: abu.zaki@beis.gov.uk; Telephone: +44 (0)300 068 5300   
www.gov.uk/beis | https://twitter.com/beisgovuk 

 

 

 
 

From: Nimanthi A. Attapattu [mailto:nattapattu@worldbank.org] On Behalf Of CIFapprovalbymail 
Sent: 19 September 2016 21:00 
To: linda.nilsson@gov.se; Abigail.Demopulos@treasury.gov; Norgate Child Job share; may.gicquel@dgtresor.gouv.fr; 
aize.azqueta@mineco.es; asa.wiberg@gov.se; tara.carney@international.gc.ca; mitsutoshi.kajikawa@mof.go.jp; 
Katharina.Stepping@bmz.bund.de; Hughes Kate (International Climate Change); Saurabh Vijay; 
cagatay.imirgi@hazine.gov.tr; zfakir@environment.gov.za; zfakir21@gmail.com; guowensong@mof.gov.cn; 
wensong.guo@foxmail.com; erivaldo.gomes@fazenda.gov.br; baryal@mof.gov.np; jcuestas@dnp.gov.co; 
ksazam@gmail.com; addl-secy2@erd.gov.bd 
Cc: forestierp@afd.fr; s-foster@dfid.gov.uk; AFornells@magrama.es; at_sgia1@magrama.es; Achim.Neumann@kfw.de; 
carine.khawam@acdi-cida.gc.ca; lars.roth@gov.se; linda.nilsson@gov.se; ehaxthausen@usaid.gov; 
Daniel.Morris2@treasury.gov; rislero@afd.fr; j-wheatley@dfid.gov.uk; Hughes Kate (International Climate Change); 
laverne.barretto@international.gc.ca; s-ratcliffe@dfid.gov.uk; Robinson Kate (International Climate Change); 
masanori.matsuo@mof.go.jp; amanda.walker@international.gc.ca; Peter.Wisner@treasury.gov; ROUSSEAU Cyril; Zaki 
Abu (International Climate Change); ingrid.levavasseur@dgtresor.gouv.fr; s-mooney@dfid.gov.uk; 
Meghan.Herwig@treasury.gov; yuya.saiki@mof.go.jp; b-green@dfid.gov.uk; Katie.Berg@treasury.gov; 
bente.weisser@mfa.no; ken.goto1@mof.go.jp; olatundunja@yahoo.com; gneeder_africa@yahoo.co.uk; 
irina.stavchuk@necu.org.ua; is@necu.org.ua; cpoortman@transparency.org; jon.bickel@swisscontact.org; 
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valmaine@waikato.ac.nz; saropyagbara@gmail.com; Grace Balawag; andrea.bacher@iccwbo.org; 
numanoglu@tusiad.org; merlyn.vanvoore@unep.org; yolando velasco; Naoko Ishii; hcheikhrouhou@gcfund.org; 
jbond@gcfund.org; Rowena Dela Cruz; Fisseha Tessema Abissa; Shaanti Kapila; Andrey Shlyakhtenko; Kouassi Emmanuel 
Kouadio; j.cunha@afdb.org; giovannif@IADB.ORG; biermana@ebrd.com; Junko Funahashi; simonetm@ebrd.com; 
Kruskaia Sierra-Escalante; Joyita M. Mukherjee; gloriav@iadb.org; Mafalda Duarte; Regina Nesiama; aidiarte@iadb.org; 
Lesley Wilson; Peter S Gentles; Abhishek Bhaskar; Zhihong Zhang; Kosuke Kanematsu; Karan Capoor; Jagjeet Singh 
Sareen; CIF AU Team; CIF Governance Team; Anne T. Kuriakose; cellermann@adb.org; calatorre@iadb.org; 
k.lonsway@afdb.org; Amanda Beaujon Marin; Akiko Ogawa; Catharina Widiarti; Alexandru Valeriu Cebotari; CIF Trustee; 
Jonathan Caldicott; Monyl Toga; cif-ctf@adb.org; Hema Badrinarayanan; Rafael Ben; m.pal@afdb.org; Joonkyung Seong; 
Laura Gaensly; Gevorg Sargsyan; c.fleming@afdb.org; clarefleming08@gmail.com; l.azevedo@afdb.org; 
k.hassamal@afdb.org; Yulia Guzairova; Alla Ljungman; anna@perspectio.com; Rui Ma; Leesle Hong; goritzan@iadb.org; 
csantiago.consultant@adb.org; agosngtao@gmail.com; Hanna Jang; jacharya@adb.org; jmsalomon@iadb.org; 
a.yamadjako@afdb.org; Atsuko Okubo; Giovanni Bo; Farzad Firoz; Praveen P Desabatla; Peter Chege Njoroge; Iris 
Jacqueline Sta. Maria; Chandrasekhar Sirigiri; ayse.deniz@treasury.gov.tr; Josefa Pauline Mercado Dizon; 
hazine@hazine.gov.tr; gokben.yener@hazine.gov.tr; Jiandi Ye; ludmila.silva@fazenda.gov.br; alacerda@worldbank.org; 
arturcl@yahoo.com.br; Marco Aurelio dos Santos Araujo; drapen@gmail.com; dcgonzalez@dnp.gov.co; 
aavargas@dnp.gov.co; a.pinna@eib.org; m.zoellner@eib.org; Etienne.COYETTE@ec.europa.eu; hilary.french@unep.org; 
eric.usher@unep.org; elizabeth.eggerts@undp.org; akilpatrick@unfccc.int; dr.joseph.adelegan@gmail.com; 
ferum@necu.org.ua; jocelyn.bueno@swisscontact.org; jocelyn.bueno@gmail.com; lelges@transparency.org; 
gmorkoc@tusiad.org; gmerla@lagunasyd.com 
Subject: [Approve by mail]: Morocco: One Wind Energy Plan (CTF) (AfDB)-- XCTFMA057A 
 
Dear CTF Trust Fund Committee members, 
  
In October 2011, the CTF Trust Fund Committee approved USD 125.0 million in CTF funding for the project entitled, 
Morocco: One Wind Energy Plan, submitted by the Government of Morocco and the African Development Bank (AfDB). 
  
Due to issues related to the development of the hydro sub‐component under the project, the Government of Morocco 
has proposed a reallocation of USD 30.71 million from the hydro sub‐component to two wind sub‐
components.  Attached please find, for  your review, a proposal submitted by AfDB entitled, Morocco:  One Wind Energy 
Plan‐ A Proposal for Reallocation of USD 30.71 million in CTF Resources, dated September 2016, which provides details of 
the proposed reallocation, including its impact on achieving the project objectives and results.  Also attached is a letter 
of support from the Government of Morocco for the proposal. 
  
The CTF Trust Fund Committee is requested to approve the following decision: 
  

The CTF Trust Fund Committee, having reviewed the document entitled,  Morocco:  One Wind Energy Plan ‐‐ A 
Proposal for Reallocation of USD 30.71 million in CTF Resources (dated September 2016), submitted by the 
Government of Morocco and the African Development Bank (AfDB),  approves a reallocation of USD 30.71 
million in CTF funding from the hydro sub‐component to two wind sub‐components under the project 
entitled, One Wind Energy Plan for Morocco, for which USD 125.0 million in CTF funding was approved by the 
Trust Fund Committee in October 2011. 

  
If we do not receive an objection to the proposed decision by close of business on October 3, 2016, the decision will be 
approved. 
  
Sincerely, 
  
Mafalda Duarte 
Program Manager 
Climate Investment Funds 
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